John is entitled to recover damages for the University's breach of its contractual 

obligations and duties. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff John Doe demands that judgment be entered in his favor and 

against the University for compensatory damages in an amount in excess of Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), in addition to prejudgment interest, attorneys' fees, expenses, 

costs and any other appropriate relief. 

COUNT II 
(Violation of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.) 

144. John incorporates each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth herein.

[...]

amount to be dete1mined at trial, plus prejudgment interest and attorneys' fees and costs. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff John Doe demands that judgment be entered in his favor and 

against the University for compensatory and punitive damages in an amount in excess of 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), in addition to prejudgment interest, injunctive 

relief, attorneys' fees, expenses, costs and any other appropriate relief. 

COUNT III 
(Negligence) 

174. John incorporates each of the above paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

175. The University owes duties of care to John independent of its contractual duties,